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SUPERIOR COURT OF WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY

THE STATE OF WASHINGTON, )
Plaintiff, )
V. ) No. 09-1-07255-4 SEA

)

KEVIN TODD SWALWELL, ) INFORMATION
)
)
)
Defendant. )

COUNTII

I, Daniel T. Satterberg, Prosecuting Attorney for King County in the name and by the
authority of the State of Washington, do accuse KEVIN TODD SWALWELL of the crime of

Arson in the Second Degree, committed as follows:

That the defendant KEVIN TODD SWALWELL in King County, Washington, on or
about June 19, 2009, did knowingly and maliciously cause a fire and explosion which damaged a
building located at 8733 Greenwood Avenue North, Seattle (OK Corral), in said county and

state;

Contrary to RCW 9A.48.030, and against the peace and dignity of the State of
Washington.

And 1, Daniel T. Satterberg, Prosecuting Attorney for King County in the name and by the
authority of the State of Washington further do accuse the defendant KEVIN TODD
SWALWELL has committed multiple current offenses and the defendant's high offender score
results in some of the current offenses going unpunished, under the authority of RCW

9.94A.535(2)(c).

And I, Daniel T. Satterberg, Prosecuting Attorney for King County in the name and by the
authority of the State of Washington further do allege the crime involves the following
aggravating factor and accuse the defendant KEVIN TODD SWALWELL of having committed

Daniel T. Satterberg, Prosecuting Attormey
W554 King County Courthouse
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the current offense shortly after being released from incarceration, as defined in RCW
9.94A.535(3)(1).

COUNTII

And I, Daniel T. Satterberg, Prosecuting Attorney aforesaid further do accuse KEVIN
TODD SWALWELL of the crime of Arson in the Second Degree, a crime of the same or
similar character and based on the same conduct as another crime charged herein, which crimes
were part of a common scheme or plan and which crimes were so closely connected in respect to
time, place and occasion that it would be difficult to separate proof of one charge from proof of
the other, committed as follows:

That the defendant KEVIN TODD SWALWELL in King County, Washington, on or
about August 12, 2009, did knowingly and maliciously cause a fire and explosion which
damaged a building located at 7708 Greenwood Avenue North, Seattle, in said county and state;

Contrary to RCW 9A.48.030, and against the peace and dignity of the State of
Washington.

And I, Daniel T. Satterberg, Prosecuting Attorney for King County in the name and by the
authority of the State of Washington further do accuse the defendant KEVIN TODD
SWALWELL has committed multiple current offenses and the defendant's high offender score
results in some of the current offenses going unpunished, under the authority of RCW

9.94A.535(2)(c).

COUNT III

And I, Daniel T. Satterberg, Prosecuting Attorney aforesaid further do accuse KEVIN
TODD SWALWELL of the crime of Arson in the Second Degree, a crime of the same or
similar character and based on the same conduct as another crime charged herein, which crimes
were part of a common scheme or plan and which crimes were so closely connected in respect to
time, place and occasion that it would be difficult to separate proof of one charge from proof of
the other, committed as follows:

That the defendant KEVIN TODD SWALWELL in King County, Washington, on or
about August 13, 2009, did knowingly and maliciously cause a fire and explosion which
damaged a building located at 1111 North 98th Street, Seattle (O-Rings West) in said county and

state;

Contrary to RCW 9A.48.030, and against the peace and dignity of the State of
Washington. SR

And 1, Daniel T. Satterberg, Prosecuting Attorney for King County in the name and by the
authority of the State of Washington further do accuse the defendant KEVIN TODD
SWALWELL has committed multiple current offenses and the defendant's high offender score

Daniel T. Satterberg, Prosecuting Attorney
W554 King County Courthouse
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results in some of the current offenses going unpunished, under the authority of RCW
9.94A.535(2)(c).

COUNT IV

And [, Daniel T. Satterberg, Prosecuting Attorney aforesaid further do accuse KEVIN
TODD SWALWELL of the crime of Arson in the First Degree, a crime of the same or similar
character and based on the same conduct as another crime charged herein, which crimes were
part of a common scheme or plan and which crimes were so closely connected in respect to time,
place and occasion that it would be difficult to separate proof of one charge from proof of the
other, committed as follows:

That the defendant KEVIN TODD SWALWELL in King County, Washington, on or
about August 13, 2009, did knowingly and maliciously cause a fire or explosion at a building
located at 108 84th Avenue Northwest, Seattle, which fire or explosion was manifestly dangerous
to any human life, including firemen, damaged a dwelling, and was in a building in which there
was at that time a human being who was not a participant in the crime;

Contrary to RCW 9A.48.020(1)( ), and against the peace and dignity of the State of
Washington.

And I, Daniel T. Satterberg, Prosecuting Attorney for King County in the name and by the
authority of the State of Washington further do accuse the defendant KEVIN TODD
SWALWELL has committed multiple current offenses and the defendant's high offender score
results in some of the current offenses going unpunished, under the authority of RCW

9.94A.535(2)(c).

And I, Daniel T. Satterberg, Prosecuting Attorney for King County in the name and by the
authority of the State of Washington further do accuse the defendant KEVIN TODD
SWALWELL further do charge that the injuries of the victim of the current offense substantially
exceeded the level of bodily harm necessary to satisfy the elements of the crime, under the
authority of RCW 9.94A.535(3)(y)

COUNT YV

And I, Daniel T. Satterberg, Prosecuting Attorney aforesaid further do accuse KEVIN
TODD SWALWELL of the crime of Burglary in the Second Degree, a crime of the same or
similar character and based on the same conduct as another crime charged herein, which crimes
were part of a common scheme or plan and which crimes were so closely connected in respect to
time, place and occasion that it would be difficult to separate proof of one charge from proof of
the other, committed as follows:

That the defendant KEVIN TODD SWALWELL in King County, Washington, on or
about October 23, 2009, did enter and remain unlawfully in a buildinglocated at 208 North 85th

Daniel T. Satterberg, Prosecuting Attorney
W554 King County Courthouse
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Street, Seattle (Green Bean Coffee House), in said county and state, with intent to commit a
crime against a person or property therein;

Contrary to RCW 9A.52.030, and against the peace and dignity of the State of
Washington.

And I, Daniel T. Satterberg, Prosecuting Attorney for King County in the name and by the
authority of the State of Washington further do accuse the defendant KEVIN TODD
SWALWELL has committed multiple current offenses and the defendant's high offender score
results in some of the current offenses going unpunished, under the authority of RCW

9.94A.535(2)(c).

COUNT VI

And 1, Daniel T. Satterberg, Prosecuting Attorney aforesaid further do accuse KEVIN
TODD SWALWELL of the crime of Arson in the First Degree, a crime of the same or similar
character and based on the same conduct as another crime charged herein, which crimes were
part of a common scheme or plan and which crimes were so closely connected in respect to time,
place and occasion that it would be difficult to separate proof of one charge from proof of the
other, committed as follows:

That the defendant KEVIN TODD SWALWELL in King County, Washington, on or
about October 23, 2009, did knowingly and maliciously cause a fire or explosion at a building
located at 208 North 85th Street, Seattle (Green Bean Coffee House) which was manifestly
dangerous to any human life, including firemen;

Contrary to RCW 9A.48.020(1)(a), and against the peace and dignity of the State of
Washington.

And 1, Daniel T. Satterberg, Prosecuting Attorney for King County in the name and by the
authority of the State of Washington further do accuse the defendant KEVIN TODD
SWALWELL has committed multiple current offenses and the defendant's high offender score
results in some of the current offenses going unpumshed under the authority of RCW
9.94A.535(2)(c).

And 1, Daniel T. Satterberg, Prosecuting Attorney for King County in the name and by the
authority of the State of Washington further do allege the crime involves the following
aggravating factor and accuse the defendant KEVIN TODD SWALWELL of committing said
offense and that the offense involved a destructive and foreseeable impact on persons other than
the victim, under the authority of RCW 9.94A.535(3)(x).

COUNT VII

And I, Daniel T. Satterberg, Prosecuting Attorney aforesaid further do accuse KEVIN
TODD SWALWELL of the crime of Arson in the Second Degree, a crime of the same or

Daniel T. Satterberg, Prosecuting Attorney
W554 King County Courthouse
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similar character and based on the same conduct as another crime charged herein, which crimes
were part of a common scheme or plan and which crimes were so closely connected in respect to
time, place and occasion that it would be difficult to separate proof of one charge from proof of
the other, committed as follows:

That the defendant KEVIN TODD SWALWELL in King County, Washington, on or
about November 5, 2009, did knowingly and maliciously cause a fire and explosion which
damaged a building located at 338 Northwest 85th Street, Seattle, in said county and state;

Contrary to RCW 9A.48.030, and against the peace and dignity of the State of
Washington.

And I, Daniel T. Satterberg, Prosecuting Attorney for King County in the name and by the
authority of the State of Washington further do accuse the defendant KEVIN TODD
SWALWELL has committed multiple current offenses and the defendant's high offender score
results in some of the current offenses going unpunished, under the authority of RCW

9.94A.535(2)(c).

COUNT VIII

And I, Daniel T. Satterberg, Prosecuting Attorney aforesaid further do accuse KEVIN
TODD SWALWELL of the crime of Arson in the Second Degree, a crime of the same or
similar character and based on the same conduct as another crime charged herein, which crimes
were part of a common scheme or plan and which crimes were so closely connected in respect to
time, place and occasion that it would be difficult to separate proof of one charge from proof of
the other, committed as follows:

That the defendant KEVIN TODD SWALWELL in King County, Washington, on or
about November 5, 2009, did knowingly and maliciously cause a fire and explosion which
damaged a building located at 8401 Greenwood Avenue North, Seattle (Rosewood Guitar), in

said county and state;

Contrary to RCW 9A.48.030, and against the peace and dignity of the State of
Washington.

And 1, Daniel T. Satterberg, Prosecuting Attorney for King County in the name and by the
authority of the State of Washington further do accuse the defendant KEVIN TODD
SWALWELL has committed multiple current offenses and the defendant's high offender score
results in some of the current offenses going unpunished, under the authority of RCW

9.94A.535(2)(c).

COUNT IX

And I, Daniel T. Satterberg, Prosecuting Attorney aforesaid further do accuse KEVIN
TODD SWALWELL of the crime of Arson in the Second Degree, a crime of the same or

Daniel T. Satterberg, Prosecuting Attorney
W554 King County Courthouse
516 Third Avenue
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similar character and based on the same conduct as another crime charged herein, which crimes
were part of a common scheme or plan and which crimes were so closely connected in respect to
time, place and occasion that it would be difficult to separate proof of one charge from proof of
the other, committed as follows:

That the defendant KEVIN TODD SWALWELL in King County, Washington, on or
about November 8, 2009, did knowingly and maliciously cause a fire and explosion which
damaged a building located at 7704 Greenwood Avenue North, Seattle (Moonphoto), in said

county and state;

Contrary to RCW 9A.48.030, and against the peace and dignity of the State of
Washington.

And I, Daniel T. Satterberg, Prosecuting Attorney for King County in the name and by the
authority of the State of Washington further do accuse the defendant KEVIN TODD
SWALWELL has committed multiple current offenses and the defendant's high offender score
results in some of the current offenses going unpunished, under the authority of RCW

9.94A.535(2)(c).

COUNT X

And I, Daniel T. Satterberg, Prosecuting Attorney aforesaid further do accuse KEVIN
TODD SWALWELL of the crime of Arson in the Second Degree, a crime of the same or
similar character and based on the same conduct as another crime charged herein, which crimes
were part of a common scheme or plan and which crimes were so closely connected in respect to
time, place and occasion that it would be difficult to-separate proof of one charge from proof of
the other, committed as follows:

That the defendant KEVIN TODD SWALWELL in King County, Washington, on or
about November 9, 2009, did knowingly and maliciously cause a fire and explosion which
damaged a building located at 8516 Greenwood Avenue North, Seattle (Olive You), in said

county and state;

Contrary to RCW 9A.48.030, and against the peace and dignity of the State of
Washington.

And I, Daniel T. Satterberg, Prosecuting Attorney for King County in the name and by the
authority of the State of Washington further do accuse the defendant KEVIN TODD
SWALWELL has committed multiple current offenses and the defendant's high offender score
results in some of the current offenses going unpunished, under the authority of RCW
9.94A.535(2)(c).

Daniel T. Satterberg, Prosecuting Attorney
W554 King County Courthouse
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COUNT XI

And I, Daniel T. Satterberg, Prosecuting Attorney aforesaid further do accuse KEVIN
TODD SWALWELL of the crime of Arson in the Second Degree, a crime of the same or
similar character and based on the same conduct as another crime charged herein, which crimes
were part of a common scheme or plan and which crimes were so closely connected in respect to
time, place and occasion that it would be difficult to separate proof of one charge from proof of
the other, committed as follows:

That the defendant KEVIN TODD SWALWELL in King County, Washington, on or
about November 9, 2009, did knowingly and maliciously cause a fire and explosion which
damaged a building located at 8102 Greenwood Avenue North, Seattle (QuickStop), in said
county and state; AR

Contrary to RCW 9A.48.030, and against the peace and dignity of the State of
Washington.

And I, Daniel T. Satterberg, Prosecuting Attorney for King County in the name and by the
authority of the State of Washington further do accuse the defendant KEVIN TODD
SWALWELL has committed multiple current offenses and the defendant's high offender score
results in some of the current offenses going unpunished, under the authority of RCW

9.94A.535(2)(c).

COUNT XII

And I, Daniel T. Satterberg, Prosecuting Attorney aforesaid further do accuse KEVIN
TODD SWALWELL of the crime of Arson in the First Degree, a crime of the same or similar
character and based on the same conduct as another crime charged herein, which crimes were
part of a common scheme or plan and which crimes were so closely connected in respect to time,
place and occasion that it would be difficult to separate proof of one charge from proof of the
other, committed as follows:

That the defendant KEVIN TODD SWALWELL in King County, Washington, on or
about November 12, 2009, did knowingly and maliciously cause a fire or explosion at a building
located at 16748 Aurora Avenue North, Shoreline (NW Discount), which was manifestly
dangerous to any human life, including firemen;

Contrary to RCW 9A.48.020(1)(a), and against the peace and dignity of the State of
Washington.

Daniel T. Satterberg, Prosecuting Attorney
W554 King County Courthouse
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And 1, Daniel T. Satterberg, Prosecuting Attorney for King County in the name and by the
authority of the State of Washington further do accuse the defendant KEVIN TODD
SWALWELL has committed multiple current offenses and the defendant's high offender score
results in some of the current offenses going unpunished, under the authority of RCW
9.94A.535(2)(c).

DANIEL T. SATTERBERG
Prosecuting Attorney

By:
Erin H. Becker, WSBA #28289
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
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